

No. 19A960

In the Supreme Court of the United States

CHAD WOLF, ACTING SECRETARY OF HOMELAND SECURITY, *ET AL.*,
Applicants,

v.

INNOVATION LAW LAB, *ET AL.*,
Respondents.

***On Application for a Stay of the Injunction Issued by the
United States District Court for the Northern District of California
and for an Administrative Stay***

To the Honorable Elena Kagan,
Associate Justice of the United States and
Circuit Justice for the Ninth Circuit

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE *AMICUS* BRIEF, MOTION FOR
LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF IN COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 33.2,
AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF IMMIGRATION REFORM LAW
INSTITUTE IN SUPPORT OF APPLICANTS**

CHRISTOPHER J. HAJEC
Immigration Reform Law Institute
25 Massachusetts Ave. NW, Suite 335
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 232-5590
chajec@irli.org

LAWRENCE J. JOSEPH
Counsel of Record
1250 Connecticut Ave. NW, Suite 700-1A
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 355-9452
lj@larryjoseph.com

Counsel for Movant and Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities iii

Motion for Leave to File *Amicus* Brief 1

Motion for Leave to File under Rule 33.2 4

Amicus Curiae Brief in Support of Applicants 6

Introduction 6

Standard of Review 7

Summary of Argument 8

Argument 9

I. The grant of a writ of *certiorari* is likely 9

II. The Government is likely to prevail 10

 A. The courts below lacked jurisdiction 10

 1. Plaintiffs lack standing for the relief they seek 10

 a. Plaintiffs’ alleged injuries lack both causation and redressability 11

 b. Alien Plaintiffs lack a legally protected right for the relief they seek 13

 c. Institutional Plaintiffs cannot premise standing on diverted resources 14

 d. Institutional Plaintiffs’ lost funding from California does not provide standing 17

 e. Institutional Plaintiffs lack third-party standing for future clients 18

 f. Institutional Plaintiffs’ interests fall outside the relevant zones of interests 19

 2. Sovereign immunity bars Plaintiffs’ challenge 20

 a. Plaintiffs cannot sue under the APA 20

 b. Plaintiffs cannot bring a pre-APA suit in equity 22

 B. The Government is likely to prevail on the merits 23

 1. The MPP is consistent with the INA 23

 2. The MPP is consistent with the non-refoulment obligations 26

 3. The MPP satisfies the APA’s requirement for reasoned decisionmaking 28

 4. The MPP satisfied the APA’s procedural requirements 29

 5. This type of litigation undermines the essential flexibility that the APA and the INA provide to address emergencies and foreign-affairs functions 30

III. The other stay criteria tip in the Government’s favor..... 33
A. The Government’s harm is weighty and irreparable..... 33
B. Plaintiffs’ alleged harms are not cognizable. 34
C. The balance of equities and the public interest favor the
Government. 36
Conclusion..... 37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Action Alliance of Senior Citizens v. Heckler</i> , 789 F.2d 931 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	16
<i>Air Courier Conference v. Am. Postal Workers Union</i> , 498 U.S. 517 (1991)	19
<i>Alabama Power Co. v. Ickes</i> , 302 U.S. 464 (1938)	22-23
<i>Alfred L. Snapp & Son v. Puerto Rico ex rel. Barez</i> , 458 U.S. 592 (1982)	18
<i>Am. Mining Cong. v. Mine Safety & Health Admin.</i> , 995 F.2d 1106 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	31
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012)	30, 32
<i>Ass'n of Data Processing Serv. Orgs., Inc. v. Camp</i> , 397 U.S. 150 (1970)	20
<i>Barr v. E. Bay Sanctuary Covenant</i> , 140 S.Ct. 3 (2019)	11
<i>Bender v. Williamsport Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 475 U.S. 534 (1986)	10
<i>Burford v. Sun Oil Co.</i> , 319 U.S. 315 (1943)	37
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	31
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int'l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013)	15
<i>Cooper Indus., Inc. v. Aviall Serv., Inc.</i> , 543 U.S. 157 (2004)	24
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006)	12
<i>Davis v. Mineta</i> , 302 F.3d 1104 (10th Cir. 2002)	35
<i>Dep't of Army v. Blue Fox, Inc.</i> , 525 U.S. 255 (1999)	20
<i>Diamond v. Charles</i> , 476 U.S. 54 (1986)	14, 34

<i>East Bay Sanctuary Covenant v. Trump</i> , 909 F.3d 1219 (9th Cir. 2018).....	10, 17
<i>East Bay Sanctuary Covenant v. Trump</i> , 932 F.3d 742 (9th Cir. 2018).....	11
<i>Ecosystem Inv., Partners v. Crosby Dredging, L.L.C.</i> , 729 F.App'x 287 (5th Cir. 2018).....	16
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976).....	34
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908).....	22
<i>Fair Hous. Council of San Fernando Valley v. Roommate.com, LLC</i> , 666 F.3d 1216 (9th Cir. 2012).....	15
<i>FCC v. ITT World Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 466 U.S. 463 (1984).....	21
<i>FDIC v. Meyer</i> , 510 U.S. 471 (1994).....	20
<i>FERC v. Elec. Power Supply Ass'n</i> , 136 S.Ct. 760 (2016).....	28
<i>Flast v. Cohen</i> , 392 U.S. 83 (1968).....	14
<i>Gladstone, Realtors v. Bellwood</i> , 441 U.S. 91 (1979).....	16
<i>Graddick v. Newman</i> , 453 U.S. 928 (1981).....	34
<i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982).....	8, 15-16
<i>Heckler v. Lopez</i> , 464 U.S. 879 (1983).....	35
<i>Hernandez v. Sessions</i> , 872 F.3d 976 (9th Cir. 2017).....	34
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 558 U.S. 183 (2010).....	8, 23
<i>Immigration & Naturalization Serv. v. Stevic</i> , 467 U.S. 407 (1984).....	26
<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987).....	28

<i>Insurance Corp. of Ireland v. Compagnie des Bauxites de Guinee</i> , 456 U.S. 694 (1982)	10
<i>Jennings v. Rodriguez</i> , 138 S.Ct. 830 (2018)	24
<i>Kleindienst v. Mandel</i> , 408 U.S. 753 (1972)	33
<i>Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 511 U.S. 375 (1994)	10
<i>Kowalski v. Tesmer</i> , 543 U.S. 125 (2004)	18
<i>Landon v. Plasencia</i> , 459 U.S. 21 (1982)	13
<i>Lane v. Pena</i> , 518 U.S. 187 (1996)	20
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996)	12
<i>Linda R.S. v. Richard D.</i> , 410 U.S. 614 (1973)	14
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	11, 13
<i>Lujan v. Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n</i> , 497 U.S. 871 (1990)	19
<i>Mathews v. Diaz</i> , 426 U.S. 67 (1976)	33
<i>Matter of Sanchez-Avila</i> , 21 I. & N. Dec. 444 (BIA 1996)	24
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003)	13-14
<i>Medellin v. Texas</i> , 552 U.S. 491 (2008)	26
<i>Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms</i> , 561 U.S. 139 (2010)	35
<i>Mountain States Legal Found. v. Glickman</i> , 92 F.3d 1228 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	16
<i>Nader v. Saxbe</i> , 497 F.2d 676 (D.C. Cir. 1974)	14

<i>Novartis Consumer Health, Inc. v. Johnson & Johnson-Merck Consumer Pharm. Co.</i> , 290 F.3d 578 (3d Cir. 2002).....	35
<i>Office of Personnel Mgmt. v. Richmond</i> , 496 U.S. 414 (1990).....	29
<i>Pennsylvania v. New Jersey</i> , 426 U.S. 660 (1976).....	15
<i>People for the Ethical Treatment of Animals v. U.S. Dept. of Agriculture</i> , 797 F.3d 1087 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	15
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983).....	25, 27
<i>Sea-Land Serv., Inc. v. Alaska R.R.</i> , 659 F.2d 243 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	20-21
<i>SEC v. McCarthy</i> , 322 F.3d 650 (9th Cir. 2003).....	25-26
<i>Second City Music, Inc. v. City of Chicago</i> , 333 F.3d 846 (7th Cir. 2003).....	35
<i>Shaughnessy v. United States ex rel. Mezei</i> , 345 U.S. 206 (1953).....	13
<i>Sierra Club v. Morton</i> , 405 U.S. 727 (1972).....	15
<i>Sprint Communs. Co., L.P. v. APCC Servs.</i> , 554 U.S. 269 (2008).....	18
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't.</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	10
<i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , 138 S.Ct. 2392 (2018).....	30, 32
<i>Trump v. Int'l Refugee Assistance Project</i> , 137 S.Ct. 2080 (2017).....	36
<i>United States ex rel. Knauff v. Shaughnessy</i> , 338 U.S. 537 (1950).....	32
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 106 U.S. 196 (1882).....	22
<i>United States v. Sherwood</i> , 312 U.S. 584 (1941).....	20
<i>Vt. Agency of Nat. Res. v. United States ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000).....	13-14, 16-18

<i>Wadley S. R. Co. v. Georgia</i> , 235 U.S. 651 (1915)	22
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975)	15
<i>Washington v. Reno</i> , 35 F.3d 1093 (6th Cir. 1994)	36
<i>Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo</i> , 456 U.S. 305 (1982)	37
<i>Winter v. NRDC, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008)	37
<i>Yakus v. United States</i> , 321 U.S. 414 (1944)	37
<i>Youngberg v. Romeo</i> , 457 U.S. 307 (1982)	22

STATUTES

U.S. CONST. art. III	11-14, 16, 18, 22, 34-35
Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. §§ 551-706	7-8, 20-22, 28-32
5 U.S.C. § 553(a)(1)	30, 32
5 U.S.C. § 553(b)(A)	22, 29
5 U.S.C. § 553(b)(B)	30-31
5 U.S.C. § 553(d)(3)	30-31
5 U.S.C. § 701(a)(1)	21
5 U.S.C. § 701(a)(2)	21
5 U.S.C. § 702	20-21
5 U.S.C. § 703	21
Immigration and Nationality Act, 8 U.S.C. §§ 1101-1537	7-8, 12-14, 16-17, 21, 23-27, 30, 32-33
8 U.S.C. § 1158	17
8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(1)	8, 23-26
8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(2)	24-26
8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(2)(A)	25-26
8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(2)(B)	25-26
8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(2)(B)(ii)	23-26

8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(2)(C)	9. 12. 14. 23-27
8 U.S.C. § 1229a.....	25
8 U.S.C. § 1231.....	27
8 U.S.C. § 1231(b)	27
8 U.S.C. § 1231(b)(3)(A)	26, 28
8 U.S.C. § 1231(h)	9, 14, 27
8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(5)	21
8 U.S.C. § 1252(b)(9)	21
8 U.S.C. § 1252(e)(3)	21
8 U.S.C. § 1253(h) (1994).....	27
Fair Housing Act, PUB. L. NO. 90-284, Title VIII, 82 Stat. 83 (1968).....	16
PUB. L. NO. 94-574, § 1, 90 Stat. 2721 (1976)	20
Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Responsibility Act, PUB. L. NO. 104-208, Div. C, 110 Stat. 3009-546 (1996).....	27
PUB. L. NO. 104-208, Div. C, § 302(a), 110 Stat. 3009, 3009-579 to 3009-598 (1996).....	27
PUB. L. NO. 104-208, Div. C, § 305(a)(3), 110 Stat. 3009, 3009-598 to 3009-606 (1996).....	27
<u>RULES AND REGULATIONS</u>	
84 Fed. Reg. 33,829 (2019)	31, 34
Kirstjen M. Nielsen, Secretary, Dep’t of Homeland Security, Policy Guidance of the Implementation of Migrant Protection Protocols (Jan. 25, 2019)	7
